Total cash and cash equivalents (6,531,176) (5,639,516)

(b)	 Financing Facilities

Fully committed bank overdraft financing facilities available to the company at year end were as follows:

•	 Bank overdraft – utilised 6,704,650 5,801,700
•	 Bank overdraft – unutilised 5,097,350 6,000,300

$ 11,802,000 11,802,000

NOTE 25.	 EFFECT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Effective from 1 July 2016, the company has changed the accounting policy for investment properties from cost
model to fair value model. Note 3(b) provides accounting policy on investment properties and Note 14 provides
detailed information about the key assumptions used in the determination of the fair value of investment properties.
The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2016 on the application of change in accounting policy for
investment properties from cost model to fair value model is presented below:

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at
30 June 2016 on the application of change in
accounting policy for investment properties
from cost model to fair value model.

Balance as at
30 June 2016
as previously

reported
($)

Effect of change
in accounting

policy
($)

Restated balance
as at 30 June

2016
($)

Investment properties (Note 14) 13,436,608 5,177,950 18,614,558

Deferred tax liabilities (Note 9(d)) 1,740,977 532,085 2,273,062

Retained earnings 11,696,883 4,645,865 16,342,748

RB PATEL GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

NOTE 26.	 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

(a)	 Holding Company and Ultimate Holding Company

The holding company is FHL Retailing Limited, a company incorporated in Fiji.

The ultimate holding company is Fijian Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Fiji and listed on the South
Pacific Stock Exchange.

(b)	 Directors

The names of persons who were directors of the company at any time during the year are as follows:

Iowane Naiveli – Chairman 	   Surendra K Patel